
 

 

 
 

 
 
Licensing Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 18 March 2024 
Please ask for: George Ratcliffe 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Licensing Committee meeting on Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on Monday 4 December 2023 and Tuesday 
20 February 2024. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a new Premises Licence - The Wobble Inn, 131 

Victoria Road West, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3LA 
 

(Pages 15 - 68) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Ellison and Moliner 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Corkscrew Wine Bar, 57a 
Victoria Road West, Cleveleys, FY5 1AJ  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee with information to assist them at a hearing 
to determine an application submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by The Corkscrew Wine and Cheese Company Ltd for a new premises 
licence in respect of Corkscrew Wine Bar, 57a Victoria Road West, Cleveleys, 
FY5 1AJ. 
 
The representor did not attend the meeting. The Senior Licensing Officer 
informed the Sub-Committee of the latest communications with the 
representor and confirmed that the representation had not been withdrawn. 
Members considered that it was not necessary to adjourn in the public interest 
and voted to hold the hearing in the representor’s absence. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. He explained that the 
application as submitted was for the applicant to be authorised to provide the 
following licensable activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, between 09:00 and 
23:00 hours on all days with an additional non-standard timing sought for New 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Years Eve between 09:00 hours and 01:00 hours of the following day. 
 
Opening hours between 09:00 and 23:30 hours on all days with an additional 
non-standard timing for New Years Eve between 09:00 hours and 01:30 
hours. 
 
The matter was before the Sub-Committee due to a representation which was 
concerned that the possible effect of granting the licence would undermine 
the licensing objective ‘prevention of public nuisance’ in this location. 
 
The applicant addressed the members. He explained that he had owned the 
family business next door for two years and had never experienced any 
problems. He highlighted that his current business catered for families and 
Corkscrew Wine Bar would continue this theme. He confirmed that he had 
followed all the Environmental Health guidelines. 
 
The applicant then answered a question from a member of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The applicant and the Senior Licensing Officer left the chamber and the Sub-
Committee considered the application in private. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to: 
 

• the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, particularly the 
following sections: 9.3 Conditions imposed at a hearing 13.1 
Prevention of crime and disorder 13.3 Prevention of public nuisance 17 
Need for licensed premises; 

• the Statutory Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in August 2023, in particular the following sections: 
1.16, 9.3, 9.4, 9.12, 9.26-9.30, 9.37-9.40, 9.42-9.44 and 10.8-10.10; 

• the representation; 

• Licensing Act 2003, and; 

• Human Rights Act 1998 and Equality Act 2010 

After the Sub-Committee had deliberated and reached a decision, the 
applicant and the Senior Licensing Officer returned to the chamber and the 
Chair delivered the decision and the reasons for it as below. The rights of 
appeal were explained to the applicant and that he would be sent a written 
notification of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the Application be granted subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the nature of the proposal, namely a 

Page 4



 

premises licence for the supply of alcohol, including off sales, between 9am 
and 11pm on any day closing to the public at 11.30pm but with non-standard 
hours on New Year’s Eve only for the supply of alcohol, including off sales, 
between 9am and 1am, closing to the public at 1.30am. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to the issues raised by the 
Representor. It noted that the main objection was the impact on the high 
street in the daytime and that the Representor acknowledged that this main 
objection was related to land use rather than to the licensing objectives. Other 
concerns raised were: 
 

• possible noise to residential premises above 

• anti-social behaviour from outside drinking in this particular location 

The Sub-Committee considered the general concern of the Representor 
regarding possible noise and disturbance affecting residential premises. Mr 
Dunning confirmed that the Applicant’s intention was to play background 
music only and the Sub-Committee noted that the Application did not seek 
licensing of regulated musical entertainment. He commented that the 
Applicant had agreed to an acoustic ceiling.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
the Environmental Protection had proposed conditions regarding the 
prevention of public nuisance and that those conditions had been agreed by 
the Applicant. It noted that there was no representation on this issue form any 
other source. The Sub-Committee had regard to all the mediated conditions 
agreed with Environmental Protection, particularly conditions 5, 8, 9, 10 and 
11 and to those proposed by the Applicant and considered that they would 
promote the licensing objective and would satisfactorily address the issue 
raised. 
 
The Sub-Committee had careful regard to the terms of the Application and the 
location of the premises in relation to other licensed premises in the town 
centre. The Sub-Committee considered the conditions which the Applicant 
had agreed with Environmental Protection be imposed upon a licence, if 
granted, in relation to this locational issue. It noted all the proposed 
conditions, particularly condition 4 and 7 of the mediated conditions and all 
those conditions proposed by the Applicant for the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee noted further that that 
there was no objection to the Application from any Responsible Authority 
(subject to the mediated conditions) nor from any other person and that no 
other evidence or examples had been provided.  In all the circumstances it 
considered that the conditions would appropriately promote the licensing 
objective. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully all the conditions that had been 
proposed and subsequently agreed by the Applicant to promote the four 
licensing objectives. It was of the view that the granting the Application with 
these conditions would support the licensing objectives. In all the 
circumstances the Sub-Committee was of the view that granting the 
Application with these conditions would be proportionate and appropriate in 
the circumstances of this case. 
 

Page 5



 

Therefore, the Sub-Committee resolved that the Application should be 
granted subject to the conditions set out below and subject also to the 
mandatory conditions required to be contained as a matter of law. 
 
The conditions consistent with operating schedule are laid out in 
sequence below 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) 
 
1.  All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premises. 
The training shall be written into a programme ongoing and under constant 
review and shall be made available to a relevant responsible authority when 
called upon.  
 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
2. A CCTV system shall be installed to cover all entry and exit points 
enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition.  
 
3. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open 
for licensable activities. It shall operate during all times when customers 
remain on the premises.  
 
4. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with 
correct date and time stamping and shall be made available immediately upon 
the request of Police or an authorised officer of the council throughout the 
preceding 31day period.  
 
5. The CCTV system shall be updated and maintained according to police 
recommendations.  
 
6. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system, shall be on the premises at all times when the premises 
are open to the public. This staff member must be able to show a Police or 
authorised council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of 
delay when requested.  
 
7. CCTV shall be downloaded on request by the Police or authorised 
officer of the council.  
 
8. Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, 
shall be prominently displayed in the premises.  
 
9. A documented ch
[...]
remises and the area quietly.  
(Note, this may also include a reference to vehicles). 
 
19. The premise licence holder will arrange for litter and cigarette debris 
dropped in the vicinity of the licensed premise to be collected and removed at 
the end of operating hours each night. 
 
In addition to the above all mandatory conditions required by law are to 
be added to the licence granted.  
  

5 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
report submitted under agenda item 5 of the agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it contained “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee passed the following resolution “That the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting whilst agenda item 5 was being considered, as it 
referred to exempt information as defined in category 1 (information relating to 
any individual) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation 
Order 2006 and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
  

6 Complaint relating to conduct whilst using licensed Hackney Carriage. 
Failure to report conviction or associated incident to the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and the officers attending the 
meeting. 
 
The driver’s legal representative and complainant introduced themselves. The 
Sub-Committee agreed to the admission of further written information from 
the driver. The Chair ensured that the driver and witness had received all 
necessary information and paperwork for the hearing. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. He explained that the 
driver was before members because a complaint had been received.  
The complainant outlined his complaints and answered questions from the 
driver’s legal representative and a member of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The legal representative spoke on behalf of the driver. The representative 

Page 10



 

highlighted that the driver was of good character, having no criminal or driving 
convictions against him. He explained that he had been a licenced driver 
since 2010 and had previously received no formal complaints made against 
him. He clarified that a driver improvement course was offered as an 
alternative to a prosecution. 
 
The driver and legal representative answered questions from members of the 
Sub-Committee and Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The complainant and driver and his legal representative were each then 
invited to sum up their cases. 
 
The driver, legal representative, witness and the Senior Licensing Officer left 
the chamber to allow the Sub-Committee to discuss the matter in private 
session.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to: 
 

1. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy including its 
Convictions and Other Relevant Matters Policy for Wyre Council 

2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

3. All information presented within the report and at the hearing, including 
the character references in support of the driver. 

The Sub-Committee then reconvened and the Chair announced the decision. 
The Chair outlined the rights of appeal and said that a letter would be sent 
setting out the full reasons for the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to suspend the driver’s Wyre Dual Driver’s 
Licence for a period of three months. 
 
Summary Reasons for decision 
 
It was not disputed that the driver had been involved in a collision that 
resulted in an injury to a cyclist whilst driving privately and had accepted 
attendance on a driver improvement course. The Sub-Committee found that 
the course was in lieu of a prosecution for driving without due care and 
attention. The Sub-Committee found that the matter should have been 
reported by the driver to the Licensing Authority pursuant to the Convictions 
and Other Relevant Matters Policy but was not. The matter came to light only 
by chance as a result of a telephone discussion overheard by the complainant 
on the journey. The driver was not a newly licensed driver and should have 
been well aware of the requirement to report. 
The Sub-Committee found the complainant to be impartial and their evidence 
to be persuasive. It accepted the complainant’s account of the driver’s use of 
the mobile phone in the course of the journey, which was at times through 
less well lit roads. It found that although the phone was in a cradle, the extent 
of the driver’s use was excessive and of such an extent that the complainant 

Page 11



 

was reasonable in having felt unsafe due to the drivers use of the phone and 
in breach of the driver’s duty to the travelling public.   
 
The Sub-Committee took into account all the mitigating factors in this case but 
considered that its findings were of sufficient seriousness to warrant 
suspension. 
 

The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 8.30 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 December 2023 
 

Page 12



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Baxter, Leigh, Minto, Nicholls, Rushforth, Swatton and Swift 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Ellison, Moliner, Smith and B Stephenson 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
7 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

8 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 21 
November 2023 and Wednesday 22 November 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by those who were in attendance. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 December 2023 were deferred 
to the next meeting. 
  

9 Review of Discretionary Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to the committee to 
provide members with information to assist them in setting the levels of 
discretionary fees and chargers for licences, permits, registrations and 
consents, which would be effective from 1 April 2024 for various licensing 
activities. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. He clarified whether the 
members in attendance had had an opportunity to review the report prior to 

Page 13



 

the meeting. He invited questions from members. 
 
There were questions from the committee regarding: 
 

• the increases in animal welfare and who was required to have a 
licence; 

• animal welfare licensing time and motion studies; 

• renewal costs for animal welfare; 

• licensing of dogs; 

• the licensing fees and chargers with 0% adjustment; 

• charging higher fees; 

• breeding of dogs; 

• unlicensed operators; 

• Animal Welfare Act 2006; 

• dog wardens. 

 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 were 
approved and implemented from 1 April 2024. 

2. That the Senior Licensing Officer made arrangements and placed a 
public notice in the press in respect of the proposed fees for licensed 
vehicles and private hire operators, in accordance with s.70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 6.42 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 February 2024 
 

Page 14



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mark Billington, 

Corporate Director 
Environment 

Licensing Committee 26th March 2024 

 
Application for a new Premises Licence – The Wobble Inn, 131 Victoria Road 

West, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3LA. 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To assist Members to determine an application submitted under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003 by WOBBLINN REAL ALE HOUSE LIMITED 
a new premises licence. 
 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Members determine whether or not to grant the application for a premises 
licence having taken into account all relevant representations submitted 
by interested parties. 
  

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

Members consider the application and representation before determining 
whether granting a licence, in the terms applied for, would adversely 
impact on one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members should note subsection 1.17 of guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which states “each application must be 
considered on its own merits and in accordance with the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the application falls 
within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions attached to 
licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual type, location 
and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly 
burdensome conditions on premises where there is no need for such 
conditions. Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be 
unlawful where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives in an individual case”. 
 

4. Background 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 4.1 
 
 

On 8th February 2024, an application was received from WOBBLINN 
REAL ALE HOUSE LIMITED for a new premises licence in respect of 
131 Victoria Road West, Thornton-Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3LA. A 
copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. The premises is 
situated in close proximity to Cleveleys town centre on a busy high street. 
Members can view the premises location via aerial layer and street 
image at Appendix 2.  

    
 4.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 

The applicant wishes to be authorised to provide the following licensable 
activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, between 12:00 
and 23:00 hours Monday to Saturday, between 12:00 and 22:30 hours 
Sunday and with additional non-standard timings sought for Christmas 
and New Years Eve between 12:00 hours and 01:00 hours of the 
following day.    
 
Opening hours between 12:00 and 23:30 hours Monday to Saturday and 
12:00 to 23:00 Sunday. Members please note there is no non standard 
timing listed in this section for Christmas and New Years Eve. This is at 
odds with the sale of alcohol activity and needs to be addressed this 
evening as part of the determination process.   
 
The applicant has not applied for live or recorded music as part of this 
application. However, the activities Live and Recorded music are 
permitted to take place on alcohol licensed premises between 08:00 
hours and 23:00 hours on any day as long as the audience is below 500.   
 
A copy of the application has been served on all responsible authorities. 
None of the responsible authorities have submitted a relevant 
representation. However, members should note the information at 
Appendix 3 and Appendix 4 which contain written measures agreed 
between the applicant, Nick Clayton of Environmental Health at Wyre 
Borough Council and Lancashire Constabulary. Members should note 
that the written measures would become conditions of the premises 
licence if the application is granted today.   
 
The application was advertised in accordance with The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 
2005 and at the end of the consultation period there were 2 outstanding 
representations against it.  
 
Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, requires the 
Licensing Authority to hold a hearing to consider an application and any 
relevant representations, within twenty working days following the end of 
the statutory twenty-eight day consultation period, which ended on 7th 
March 2024.   
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

Page 16



 5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7  
 
 
 

The intended premises is a former retail unit (previously a solicitors 
office) situated at 131 Victoria Road West, Cleveleys.   
 
Two representations have been received against this application and   
brought to the attention of the applicant. The representations express 
concern that the possible effect of granting the licence would undermine 
the licensing objectives ‘Prevention of public nuisance’ and ‘Prevention of 
crime and disorder’. A copy of the representations and associated 
correspondence is contained at Appendix 5 of this report.  
 
When considering the application Members should take into account the 
Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, particularly the following 
sections –  
9.3      Conditions imposed at a hearing 
13.1    Prevention of crime and disorder 
13.3    Prevention of public nuisance 
17       Need for licensed premises  
Listed at Appendix 6. 
  
Members are also directed to the Statutory Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in particular the following 
sections: 1.16, 9.3, 9.4, 9.26-9.30, 9.37-9.40, 9.42-9.44 and 10.8-10.10, 
which are reproduced at Appendix 7. 
 
After having regard to all the representations, the council’s Statement of 
Policy and the Statutory Guidance, the Committee must consider 
whether granting the application in the terms applied for, would 
undermine any of the licensing objectives. 
 
If it is satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined, it 
should grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

If, however it is concerned that granting the application would have the 
potential to undermine one or more o
[...]
his application, provided that the agreed 

conditions are required as part of the premises licence.  

Should you wish to discuss this further, please contact me, and I will be happy to answer any 

questions.  

Kind regards  

Nick  

 

From: O Daly <info@absolutelicencesolutions.com> 

Sent: 19 February 2024 09:08 

To: Clayton, Nick <Nick.Clayton@wyre.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: The Wobble Inn 131 Victoria Road West Proposed PPN conditions  

This email is from an external email address  
Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the content is safe.  
Never disclose your user details or password to anyone. 
Good Morning Nick, 

I can confirm that the amended conditions are accepted 

Kind Regards, 

Oisin Daly 

Director 

Tel: 01277415799 

Absolute Licence Solutions Ltd 

Co. No. 12211951 

This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. It is intended 

solely for the person to whom it is addressed. Access and/or use by others is unauthorised and may be unlawful. If you receive this 

message in error please notify the sender and delete/destroy all copies of the message and any attachments immediately. Do not copy or 

otherwise disclose the contents to any other person. 

 

On Feb 15 2024, at 3:49 pm, Clayton, Nick <Nick.Clayton@wyre.gov.uk> wrote:  

Good Afternoon Oisin,  

Page 51

mailto:info@absolutelicencesolutions.com
mailto:Nick.Clayton@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Clayton@wyre.gov.uk


Thank you for sending the proposed premise licence plan for the Wobble Inn application.  

I have now reviewed and drafted the proposed prevention of public nuisance conditions; I have 

included the conditions you have put forward, but i suggest that two of the conditions you have 

requested be removed and replaced with alternative conditions/wording. The two conditions refer 

to adequate and suitable receptacles for waste and all music noise and amplified music or speech 

not 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Ellison, Minto, Moliner, Nicholls, Rushforth, Swatton, Swift and 
B Stephenson 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Baxter, Leigh and Smith 
 
Officers present: 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
10 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

11 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Monday 4 
December 2023 and Tuesday 20 February 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record by those who were in attendance. 
  

12 Application for a new Premises Licence - The Wobble Inn, 131 Victoria 
Road West, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3LA  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Committee with information to assist them at a hearing to 
determine an application submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by The Wobble Inn, 131 Victoria Road West, Thornton Cleveleys, 
Lancashire, FY5 3LA. 
 
The applicants, agent representing the applicants, ‘other person’ who had 
made a representation and her sister introduced themselves. The Chair 
ensured that they had received all necessary information and paperwork for 



 

the hearing. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. He explained that the 
application as submitted was for the applicant to be authorised to provide the 
following licensable activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, between 12:00 and 
23:00 hours Monday to Saturday, between 12:00 and 22:30 hours Sunday 
and with additional non-standard timings sought for Christmas and New Years 
Eve between 12:00 hours and 01:00 hours of the following day. 
 
Opening hours between 12:00 and 23:30 hours Monday to Saturday and 
12:00 to 23:00 Sunday. Members noted that there was no non standard 
timing listed in relation to Christmas and New Years Eve. This was at odds 
with the sale of alcohol activity and needed to be addressed during the 
meeting as part of the determination process. 
 
The matter was before the Committee due to representations which were 
concerned that the possible effect of granting the licence would undermine 
the licensing objective ‘prevention of public nuisance’ and ‘prevention of crime 
and disorder’ in this location. 
 
Councillor Rushforth asked the Senior Licensing Officer for clarification 
regarding the representation. 
 
The agent spoke on behalf of the applicants. The agent highlighted that the 
two lead authorities that you would expect to deal with ‘prevention of public 
nuisance’ and ‘prevention of crime and disorder’, Environmental Health and 
Lancashire Police, both did not make representations, provided that the 
agreed conditions were required as part of the premises licence. The 
applicants clarified that they would be catering for the older generation and 
any outside area which was used for the consumption of alcohol would be 
closed at 21:00 hours. They also confirmed that they had previously had a 
pub which operated using the same hours. 
 
The applicants and their agent then answered questions from members of the 
Committee and the ‘other person’ who had made a representation. 
 
The Chair then invited the ‘other person’ who had made a representation to 
speak. She highlighted concerns relating to noise, drunk behaviour, swearing 
and customers drinking on the second floor of the property which was directly 
next to a bedroom of a family member. 
 
The ‘other person’ then answered questions from the applicants. 
 
The applicants, agent and the ‘other person’ who had made a representation 
were each then invited to sum up their cases. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, applicants, ‘other person’ who had made a 
representation and her sister left the chamber. The agent left the meeting 
virtually. The Committee then considered the application in private. 



 

 
In reaching their decision, the Committee had regard to: 
 

• the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, particularly the 
following sections: 9.3 Conditions imposed at a hearing 13.1 
Prevention of crime and disorder 13.3 Prevention of public nuisance 17 
Need for licensed premises; 

• the Statutory Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in August 2023, in particular the following sections: 
1.16, 9.3, 9.4, 9.12, 9.26-9.30, 9.37-9.40, 9.42-9.44 and 10.8-10.10; 

• the representations, and; 

• Licensing Act 2003 

 
After the Committee had deliberated and reached a decision, the Senior 
Licensing Officer, applicants, ‘other person’ who had made a representation 
and her sister returned to the chamber and the Chair delivered the decision 
and the reasons for it as below. The rights of appeal were explained and they 
would be sent a written notification of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee granted the application subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report and agreed between the Applicant, Environmental Health and the 
Police and was summarised as follows: 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 
Between 12:00 and 23:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
Between 12:00 and 22:30 hours Sunday 
Christmas and New Year’s Eve: between 12:00 hours and 01:00 hours of the 
following day 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Between 12:00 and 23:30 hours Monday to Saturday and 12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday 
Christmas and New Year’s Eve: between 12.00 hours and 01.30 of the 
following day 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Committee had regard to the nature of the proposal, namely a premises 
licence for the supply of alcohol, including off sales, between 12 noon and 
11.pm on all days (except Sunday which was 10.30pm), closing to the public 
at 11.30pm on all days (except Sunday which was 11pm). The Committee 
noted the non-standard hours on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve for the 
supply of alcohol, including off sales, between 12 noon and 1 am, closing to 
the public at 1.30am. 



 

  
The Committee gave careful consideration to the issues raised by the two 
individuals who had made representations and their concern that the possible 
effect of granting the licence would undermine the licensing objectives 
‘Prevention of public nuisance’ and ‘Prevention of crime and disorder and in 
particular their concerns regarding: 
 

• Possible noise to their residential premises/disturbed sleep especially 
to their children 

• Anti-social behaviour from patrons in this particular location 

 
The Applicant confirmed it was their intention that it would be catering for the 
older generation and any outside area which was used for the consumption of 
alcohol would be closed at 21:00 hours. They also confirmed that that the 
second floor of the premises was a storage/toilet area. 
 
The Committee noted that the Environmental Protection had proposed 
conditions regarding the prevention of public nuisance and that those 
conditions had been agreed by the Applicant.  The Applicant had also agreed 
additional conditions with the Police which were set out in the report. 
 
The Committee had regard to all the mediated conditions agreed with 
Environmental Protection and the Police and considered that they would 
promote the licensing objectives and would satisfactorily address the issues 
raised by the Representors with regard to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. 
 
The Committee noted further that that there was no objection to the 
Application from any Responsible Authority (subject to the mediated 
conditions) nor from any other person and that no other evidence had been 
provided. 
 
In all the circumstances it was considered that the conditions would 
appropriately promote the licensing objectives and granting the Application 
with these conditions would be proportionate and appropriate in the 
circumstances of this case. 
  
Therefore, the Committee resolved that the Application should be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject also to the 
mandatory conditions required to be contained as a matter of law. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 5 April 2024 
 


